



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).193/2021

Appellant : Shri Santosh Kumar Choudhary

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Assam Police Headquarters

Date of hearing : 13.09.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 13.09.2021

The appellant Shri Santosh Kumar Choudhary is present.

The Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A) and PIO of APHQ informs the Commission vide letter no. G(RTI)/VI/51/2021/50 dated 10.09.2021 that she is unable to attend today's hearing owing to a prefix security related meeting. The SPIO further submitted one written statement through letter no. G(RTI)/VI/51/2021/49 dated 09.09.2021 whereby it is informed that the RTI Cell of APHQ had been shifted from the earlier place and the file pertaining the application of Shri Santosh Kumar Choudhary has been misplaced. Effort has been made to trace out the file and it is prayed that 15 (fifteen) days' time may kindly be granted to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant. Prayer granted.

Fix next date of hearing on 06.10.2021 at 12:00 Noon. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).193/2021

Dtd.13.09.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati- 7 for information and necessary action. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Assam Police Headquarters, Ulubari, Guwahati- 7 for information.
- 3. The appellant, Shri Santosh Kumar Choudhary, Assam Police Housing Complex Zone-1, Block-C, Q.No. 3, Ulubari, Guwahati- 781 007 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission